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The question is very specific, Mr. Minister. The question which has been asked by my hon. colleague is, 'Was there a delay in issue of Show Cause Notices to the firms?' Can you please find out whether this question has been answered in this reply? Whether there has been a delay in issue of Show Cause Notices. In the entire reply, this aspect has not been given, everything else has been given. That is the most important thing. I would still ask the hon. Minister to please answer the question which has been asked.

MR. CHAIRMAN: One question at a time, please.

SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY: I would also like to know whether it is a fact that there was a delay - I repeat again - in issue of Show Cause Notices with regard to violation of rollout obligations by UASL licenses. This has not been answered. I am sure, the hon. Minister will answer to this.

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Sir, the four paragraphs my distinguished colleague talked about and the number of words that are in the answer starts with two words, 'No, Sir' and that is the answer.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 229.

* 229 [The questioner Shrimati Jayanthi Natarajan was absent.]

Private sector universities

*229. SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE

DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of private sector universities recognized by the UGC and presently functioning in the country along with the details thereof, State-wise; and

(b) how their teaching standards are determined by the UGC and Government?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI KAPIL SIBAL): (a) and (b) A

Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) State Legislatures are competent to establish universities, with or without public funding, under Entry 32 of the State List in VII Schedule of the Constitution of India. According to available information, as on date, there are 77 universities established by State Legislatures without public funding (i.e. private universities). State-wise information is given in the Statement (See below). Standards of education in private universities, including those relating to teaching, are regulated through the University Grants Commission (Establishment of and Maintenance of Standards in Private Universities Regulations, 2003).

Statement

Details of Private Universities State-wise

S.No.    Name of Private University

1                   2

Assam

1 Assam Don Bosco University, Azara, Guwahati

Bihar

2 Aryabhatta Knowledge University 8, Off Polo Road Patna-800001 (Bihar)

Chhattisgarsh

3 MATS University, Arang Kharora Highway. Gram Panchayat: Cullu, Village: Gullu, Teshil:

Arang, District Raipur. Chhattisgarh

4 Dr. C.V. Raman University, Kargi Road, Kota Bilaspur

5 Maharishi University of Management and Technology, post: Mangla,

Bilaspur- 495001

Gujarat

6 Ahmedabad University, AES Banglow # 2, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380009 Gujarat

7 Charotar University of Science & Technology, Changa-388421 Distt. Anand

8 Dhirubhai Ambani Institute of Information & Communication Technology Post Box No. 4,

Gandhinagar -382 007

9 Nirma University of Science & Technology, Sarkhej, Gandhinagar Highway, Village-

Chharodi, Ahamedabad

10 Ganpat University, Ganpat Vidyanagar, Mehsna, Goazaria Highway, Distt Meshna-382711
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1                   2

11 Kadi Sarva Vishwavidyalaya, Sarva Vidyalaya Campus, Sector 15/23 Gandhinagar

12 Pandit Deendayal Petroleum University, Raisen, Distt. Gandhinagar-382009

13 Calrox Teacher's University, Ahmedabad, Gujarat

Haryana

14 O.P. Jindal Global University, Sonepat

15 ITM University Gurgaon, Haryana

16 AMITY University Haryana, Amity Education Valley Panchgaon, Manesar Distt. Gurgaon,

Haryana-122413

17 Apeejay Stya University, Palwal Raod Sohna, Gurgaon-122103, Haryana

Himachal Pradesh

18 Chitkara University, HIMUDA Education Hub, Kallujhanda (Borotiwala) Distt. Solan-174103

19 Jaypee University of Information Technology, Distt. Solan-173215

20 Eternal University, Baru Sahib Himachal.

21 Shoolini University of Biotechnology and Management Sciences, Solan

22 Indus International University, V.P.O. Bathu, Tehsil Haroli, Distt. Una, Himachal Pradesh-

174301

23 Arni University, Kathgarh, Tehsil Indore Distt Kangra (HP.)

24 Manav Bharti University, Solan Himachal Pradesh

25 Baddi University of Energing Science & Technology, Makhnumajra, BADDI Distt. Solan,

Himachal Pradesh

26 Maharishi Markandeshwar University, Kumarhatti, Sultanpur Road Solan-173229 Himachal

Pradesh

Jharkhand

27 The Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India University, Ranchi Jharkhand
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1                   2

Karnataka

28 Alliance University, Bangalore, Karnataka

Madhya Pradesh

29 Jaypee University of Engineering & Technology AB Road, Raghogarh, Distt, Guna-473226

Madhya Pradesh

Meghalaya

30 CMJ University Shillong, Meghalaya

31 Martin Luther Christian University, KIPA Conference Centre, Central Ward, Shillong-793 001

32 Techno Global University, Anita Mension, Bishnupur, Lawsohtun Road Shillong, Shillong-793

004

33 The Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India University 4th Floor Sundri Hotel Circular

Road, Tura Bazar, Tura-794 001

34 University of Science & Technology, Meghalaya

Mizoram

35 The Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India University Salem Veng, Chaltlang,

Aizawal-798012

Nagaland

36 The Global Open University, Wokha-797 111

37 The Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India University, Behind Super Market Complex

Near CGM, BSNL Office, Dimapur, -797112, Nagaland

Orissa

38 Centurion University of Technology and Management, Village Alluri Nagar,Via-Uppalada

Paralakhemundi - 761 211 Gajapati, Orissa

Punjab

39 Chitkara University, Chandigarh-Patiala National Highway (NH-64) Village Jhansala Tehsil

Rajpura, Distt. Patiala Panjab-140 401
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1                   2

40 Lovely Professional University, Jalandhar, Ludhiana, G T. Road Nar Chehru Railway Bridge,

Phagwara, Distt. Kappurthala, Punjab-144002

Rajasthan

41 Amity University, Rajasthan NH-l1C, Kant Kalwar, Jairpur-303 002

42 Bhagvant University, Post Box No. 87, Sikar Road, Ajmer-305 001

43 Dr. KN. Modi University, Plot-1 RIICO Industrial Area Ph.-II Newai, Distt. Tonk Rajastian-

304021 (Private University)

44 Jagannath University, Vill Rampura Teshil-Chaksu. Jaipur

45 Jaipur National University, Jagatpura, Jaipur

46 Jodhpur National University Narnadi, Jhanwar Road Jodhpur-342 001

47 Jyoti Vidyapeeth Women's University, Vedant Gyan Valley Village, Jharna Matpala Jabner, Link

Road NH-8, Jaipur.

48 Mahatama Jyoti Rao Phoole University, SP-2. & 3, Kant Kalwar, RIICO Industrial Area, Tala

Mod NH-I, Achrol, Jaipur

49 Mewar University, Chittorgarh, Rajasthan

50 NIMS University, Shobha Nagar, Jaipur-303 001

51 Pacific Academy of Higher Education & Research University (PAHER) Pacific Hills, Airport

Road Partap Nagar Extension, Udaipur-313003

52 Shri Jagdish Prasad Jhabarmal Tibrewala University, Chudela. Distt. Jhunjhunu.

53 Sir Padmapat Singhania University, Bhatewar. Udiapur-313 601

54 Singhania University, Pacheribari, Jhunjhunu, Rajasthan.

55 Suresh Gyan Vihar University; Mahal Jagatpura, Jaipur, Rajasthan

56 Shridhar University, Pilani Chirawa Road, Pilani Rajasthan-333031

Sikkim

57 Eastern Institute for Integrated Learning in Management University, Jorethang

58 The Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India University, (ICFAI), Sikkim
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1                   2

59 Sikkim Manipal University of Health Medical & Technological Sciences, Gangtok-737 101

60 Vinayaka Missions Sikkim University, Plot No. 438, N-312, Sang Phatak, Middle Tadong, PO Daragaom Tadong, East Sikkim-737 102

Tripura

61 The Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India University, Agartala Tripura-799001

Uttar Pradesh

62 Amity University Uttar Pradesh at Gautam Budh Nagar

63 G.L.A. University, Mathura, Uttar Pradesh.

64 Jagadguru Rambhadracharya Handicapped University Chitrakoot Dham-210 204

65 Integral University Kursi Road, Lucknow-226 026

66 Invertis University Invertis Village Bareily-Lucknow National Highway -24 Bareily 243 123 (UP)

67 Mangalayatan University, Aligarh UP.

68 Mohammad Ali Jauhar University, Rampur UP.

69 Teerthanker Mahaveer University, Delhi Road, Moradabad

70 Sharda University Gautam Budh Nagar (UP)

71 Swami Vivekanand Subharti University Delhi-Haridwar Bye Pass Road Meerut

72 Institute of Foreign Trade Management University Lodhipur Rajput Delhi Road, Moradabad-

244 102 Uttar Pradesh

Uttrakhand

73 Dev Sanskrit Vishwavidyalya, Gayatrikunj, Shantikunj Haridwar-249 411

74 Himgiri Nabh Vishwavidyalaya, (University in the Sky) Dehradun

75 Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India (ICFAI) (Praivate University), C-l/103, Indira Nagar Dehradun-248 006 Uttaranchal
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1                   2

76 University of Petroleum and Energy Studies, Building No. 7, Street No. 1 Vasant Vihar Enclave,

Dehradun-284006 (Uttranchal)

77 University of Patanjali, Patanjali Yogpeeth Haridwar

DR. E.M. SUDARSANA NATCHIAPPAN: Sir, part (b) of the question says, 'how their teaching standards are determined by the UGC and the Government.' The reply says, 'Standards of education in private universities, including those relating to teaching, are regulated through the University Grants Commission (Establishment of and Maintenance of Standards in Private Universities Regulations, 2003)'. Sir, here the question is how the teaching standards are fixed. But the Act talks only about the qualification of the staff and other requirement. How is the standard of education maintained by the UGC?

SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI: Sir, as far as the minimum qualification for appointment of teachers and other academic staff in the universities and colleges and measures for maintenance of standards in higher education institutions are concerned, the NET, the National Eligibility Test, and also the SET, which is the State Eligibility Test, remain the minimum qualification for teachers. I am sure, my hon. colleague will agree with me that unless we have well and good qualified teachers in place we cannot provide quality education to our children. When it comes to the maintenance of standards, it is the responsibility of the UGC to look into the minimum standards regarding the physical infrastructure, which are well laid down. However, it is also the responsibility of the universities to look into the standards whether the institutions are living up to these standards that are required to ensure that quality education is being imparted to our children.

Delhi-Chennai Rajdhani Express

*230. SHRIMATI VASANTHI STANLEY: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the steps being taken to reduce the running time between Delhi and Chennai to 24 hours;

(b) whether Railways proposes to increase the frequency of Rajdhani Express between Delhi and Chennai to at least five days a week to cope with the passenger rush;

